facilities or the construction of new facilities.  No assurance is given 

that any of the foregoing facilities will remain available for use for any 

specific period.   

F. The maximum number of units on the Property that will use the 
recreational facilities is one hundred ninety-six (196), which is the total 
number of mobile home lots thereon. 

G. The maintenance and operation of the Property is the responsibility of the 
Association and the Office Manager who is under the supervision of the 
Board of Directors of the Association.

[...]

Reconstruct improvements after casualty and further improve the property owned 
by the Association; 

ARTICLE V:  MEMBERSHIP 
1. This corporation shall be organized on a nonstock basis and shall issue Membership 

Certificates instead of shares of stock. One Hundred Ninety Six (196) (03/2005) 

Membership Certificates are authorized to be issued. 

2. Every person or entity who has entered into a proprietary lease with the Association 

for a lot in the mobile home park and who has purchased a Membership Certificate in 

the Association as specifically provided for in the Bylaws shall be a Member of this

[...]

ten percent (10%) of the Members entitled to vote giving notice of the meeting as 

required for a meeting of Members, stating the purpose of the meeting. If an adopted 

budget which requires assessment against the Members in any fiscal or calendar year 

exceeds one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the assessments for the preceding 

year, the Board upon written application of ten percent (10%) of the voting interest to 

the Board, shall call a special meeting of the Members within thirty (30) days, upon 

not less than ten (10) days written notice to each Member.

[...]

notice of such meeting shall be posted conspicuously in the Community at least thirty 

(30) days in advance of such meeting. If a budget adopted by the Board of Directors 

requires assessment against the Members in any fiscal or calendar year exceeding one 

hundred fifteen (115%) of the assessments for the previous year, the Board, upon 

written application of ten percent (10%) of the Members, shall call a special meeting of 

the Members within thirty (30) days, upon not less than ten (10) days written notice to 

each Member.